

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WG WOODMERE LLC; SG BARICK LLC;)
and LH BARICK LLC,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

Civil Action No.: 2:20-cv-03903-SJF-AYS

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD; THE)
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF)
WOODSBURGH; and THE)
INCOPORATED VILLAGE OF)
LAWRENCE,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS
TO MAGISTRATE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP

Jeffrey Schreiber, Esq.
Caitlin R. Trow, Esq.
125 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 655-3500
Fax: (212) 655-3535
Email: js@msf-law.com
crt@msf-law.com

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP

Michael M. Berger, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Edward G. Burg, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 312-4000
Fax: (310) 312-4224
Email: mmberger@manatt.com
eburg@manatt.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. UNDER RULE 72 AND APPLICABLE LAW THIS COURT MUST REVIEW THE R&R ONLY FOR “CLEAR ERROR” BECAUSE DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO MAKE PROPER OBJECTIONS 2

 A. Defendants’ Verbatim Duplication of Their Arguments Before the Magistrate Must be Summarily Rejected..... 5

 B. Defendants’ Objections Fail to Identify and Explain With Specificity The Portions of The R&R That Purportedly Contain Errors and Must Therefore Be Reviewed for Clear Error and Rejected..... 7

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE MAGISTRATE’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN FULL 9

 A. Defendants’ Objections Regarding Finality, Ripeness, Standing, and Subject Matter Jurisdiction Must be Rejected Again 9

 1. Defendants Arguments Regarding Finality, Ripeness, Standing, and Subject Matter Jurisdiction Are Rehashed Versions of Their Arguments Below, and Thus the R&R Is Reviewed for Clear Error..... 9

 2. The Magistrate’s Determinations on Finality, Ripeness, Standing, and Subject Matter Jurisdiction Were Correct, and Certainly Not Clear Error..... 10

 B. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Must be Rejected..... 19

 1. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Are Rehashed Versions of Their Arguments Below, and Thus the R&R Is Reviewed for Clear Error..... 19

 2. The Magistrate’s Determinations As To Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Were Correct, and Certainly Not Clear Error 19

 C. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Takings and Exaction Claims Must be Rejected Again 22

- 1. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Takings and Exaction Claims Are Rehashed Versions of Their Arguments Below, and Thus the R&R Is Reviewed for Clear Error Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That Defendants Have Imposed..... 22
- 2. The Magistrate’s Determinations As To Plaintiffs’ Takings and Exaction Claims Were Correct, and Certainly Not Clear Error Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That the Conditions Defendants Imposed 22
- D. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Must be Rejected Again The Complaint States a Viable Due Process Claim (Fourth Cause of Action) 28
 - 1. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Are Rehashed Versions of Their Arguments Below, and Thus the R&R Is Reviewed for Clear Error 28
 - 2. The Magistrate’s Determinations As To Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Were Correct, and Certainly Not Clear Error 29
- E. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim Must be Rejected Again 32
 - 1. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim Are Rehashed Versions of Their Arguments Below, and Thus the R&R Is Reviewed for Clear Error 32
 - 2. The Magistrate’s Determinations As To Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim Were Correct, and Certainly Not Clear Error 32
- F. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ Ultra Vires Claims Must be Rejected Again..... 34
 - 1. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claims Are Rehashed Versions of Their Arguments Below, and Thus the R&R Is Reviewed for Clear Error..... 34
 - 2. The Magistrate’s Determinations As To Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claims Were Correct, and Certainly Not Clear Error..... 35
- CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. City of Mentor</i> , 11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>BLF Assoc. LLC v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 59 A.D.3d 51 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	35
<i>Camardo v. Gen. Motors Hourly-Rate Employees Pension Plan</i> , 806 F. Supp. 380 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8
<i>Capital One, Nat’l Ass’n v. Halland Companies, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3769229 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2017)	4
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	36
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	27
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 2021 WL 4392489 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2021)	17
<i>Dean v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10
<i>Diapulse Corp. of Am. v. Sebelius</i> , 2010 WL 1752571 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	3
<i>DLC Mgmt. Corp v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 163 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>E. Sav. Bank, v. Robinson</i> , 2016 WL 3102021 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2016).....	5
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (U.S. 2001)	3, 8, 31
<i>East End Resources, LLC v. Town of Southold Planning Bd.</i> , 135 A.D.3d. 899 (2d Dep’t).....	13

Faroque v. Park W. Exec. Servs.,
2017 WL 1214482 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017)..... 3, 7

Faymor Dev. Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Standards and Appeals of City of New York,
45 N.Y.2d 560 (1978)..... 30

Fossil Grp. Inc. v. Angel Seller, LLC,
2021 WL 4520030 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2021) 33

Fred F. French Investing Co., Inc. v. City of New York,
39 N.Y.2d 587 (1977)..... 29

Friedman v. Rice,
30 N.Y.3d 461 (2017)..... 13

Gee Chan Choi v. Jeong-Wha Kim,
2006 WL 3535931 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2006)..... 4

Gen. III, LLC v. City of Chicago,
2021 WL 2939982 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2021) 17, 18

Golden v. Planning Bd. of Ramapo,
30 N.Y.2d 359 (1977)..... 29

Graham v. Long Island R.R.,
230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000) 20

Gutman v. Klein,
2009 WL 3296072 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2009) 5

Held v. Giuliano,
46 A.D.2d 558 (3d Dep’t 1975)..... 13

Hoffman Bros. Harvesting, Inc. v. Cty. of San Joaquin,
2021 WL 4429465 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2021) 17

Hollaway v. Colvin,
2016 WL 1275658 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 5

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
569 U.S. 513 (2013) 10

Illis v. Artus,
2009 WL 2730870 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2009) 33

Jemine v. Dennis,
901 F. Supp. 2d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 5

Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis,
480 U.S. 470 (1987) 24

King v. City of New York,
2014 WL 4954621 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014) 5

Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States,
467 U.S. 1 (1984) 24

Knick v Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 17

Kolari v. N. Y.-Presbyterian Hosp.,
455 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2006) 36

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 24

McCarthy v. Manson,
554 F.Supp. 1275 (D.Conn.1982)..... 8

Miller v. Herman,
600 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2010) 36

Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n,
402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005) 14

N. Mill St., LLC v. City of Aspen,
6 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021) 17

Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, California,
141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)..... 12, 13, 14, 16, 17

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001) 14, 25, 27

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978) 22, 24

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 12

Pokiok v. Silsdorf,
40 N.Y.2d 769 (1976)..... 30

Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York,
889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018) 21

Purisima v. Tiffany Entm’t,
2013 WL 4500699 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2013) 3, 4, 20, 21

Ralston v. County of San Mateo,
2021 WL 3810269 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2021) 17

Riley v. Rivers,
2017 WL 1093193 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2017)..... 3

Sheppard v. Beerman,
1999 WL 1011940 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1999) 4

Sherman v. Town of Chester,
752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) 10, 13

Silex W., LLC v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Summit Cty., Colorado,
2021 WL 4477326 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2021)..... 17, 18

Soundview Associates v. Town of Riverhead,
725 F. Supp. 2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 30

South Grande View Development Company, Inc. v. City of Alabaster, Alabama,
1 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 15, 16

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997) 10

Sullivan v. Chappius,
711 F. Supp. 2d 279 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 36

Udell v. Haas,
21 N.Y.2d 463 (1968)..... 29

United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs,
383 U.S. 715 (1966) 36

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948) 8

United States v. Drago,
2021 WL 2980699 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2021)..... 4

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 11

Vaher v. Town of Orangetown, N.Y.,
916 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 20

Van Deusen v. Jackson,
35 A.D.2d 58 (2d Dep’t 1970)..... 13

Vil. Of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000) 21

Willan v. Dane County.,
2021 WL 4269922 (7th Cir. Sept. 20, 2021)..... 17

Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 12, 13, 15, 24

Wroblewski v. Washburn,
965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 22

Zaza v. Am. Airlines,
2017 WL 1076327 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2017)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3)..... 3
